
 
 

LICENSING PANEL 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Tuesday 20 June 2023 
 

Time 9.30 am 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Kaidy McCann Constitutional 
Services Tel. 0161 770 5151 or email 
Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk 
  
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Thursday, 15 
June 2023. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 
 
 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING PANEL IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors H. Harrison, S. Hussain and Sheldon 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

 

Item No  

1   Election of Chair  

 The Panel is asked to elect a Chair for the duration of the meeting. 

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Apologies For Absence  

4   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

5   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

6   Order of Proceedings (Pages 1 - 4) 

7   New Premises Wumz Cuisine (Pages 5 - 48) 

 The purpose of this report is to inform members of an application for the grant of 
a premises licence in respect of Wumz Cuisine, 324 Manchester Road, Oldham 
OL9 7ES which, due to representations being received, has been referred to this 
Panel for determination. 

8   New Premises Jason Kenny (Pages 49 - 142) 

 The purpose of this report is to inform members of an application for the grant of 
a premises licence in respect of Jason Kenny, 90-94 Rochdale Road, Royton, 
Oldham OL2 6QF, which, due to representations being received, has been 
referred to this Panel for determination. 

9   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on balance, be in the public interest 
to disclose the reports. 
 

10   Application for a Summary Review of Premises Licence (Pages 143 - 166) 

 Pursuant to Section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003, the purpose of this report is 
to ask Members to consider an application for a summary review of a premises 



 
 

licence and, considering the application made by Greater Manchester Police and 
any further information made available to Members, whether the imposition of 
interim steps is necessary. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OLDHAM BOROUGH
[...]
sed that they are making decisions in a quasi-judicial manner. As 
such, they have a duty to view all evidence presented before them impartially. 
Members must disregard any information given by a party which is not relevant to 
the promotion of the licensing objectives. The Panel is not bound by the formal rules 
of evidence. Nevertheless, Members must carry out their duty placing what weight 
they feel is appropriate given the nature of the evidence and the manner in which it 
was obtained, and communicated.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS 

INTRODUCTION 

The Chair will welcome those present and outline the procedure to be followed (as 
set out below) and the Clerk will record those present. The Clerk will remind 
everyone that each party will have up to 60 minutes to address the Panel and give 
any further information.  

 APPLICATION 

The Licensing Officer will outline the nature of the application.  

The applicant and/or their representative to address the Panel, present additional 
information in support of the application (where consent to do so has been granted) 
and call any witnesses (subject to having given the required prior notice or having 
received permission at the beginning of the hearing). The Applicant and any 
witnesses may be questioned by Members of the Panel.  

Any party, if given permission by the panel, may question the applicant and his 

witnesses, but this shall not take the form of cross examination. 

 REPRESENTATIONS 

The Party making the representation and/or their representative to address the 
members of the Panel, providing any additional information in support of their 
representation (where consent to do so has been granted) and call any witnesses 
(subject to having given the required prior notice or having received permission at 
the beginning of the hearing). The party and any witnesses may be questioned by 
Members of the Panel. 

In the event that a number of members of the public are present at the meeting who 

intend to make a representation in relation to the application as interested parties 

then the Chair has discretion to ask that they appoint a nominated spokesperson to 

present their representations. 

Any party, if given permission by the panel, may question the party making 

representations and his witnesses, but this shall not take the form of cross 

examination. 

These representations will be taken in the following order: - 

 Police Representation (unless they are the applicant) 

 Licensing Authority   

 Environmental Health Representation  

 Other Responsible Authorities Representation 

 Public Representation (Interested Parties) 
 

CLOSING STATEMENTS 

The party making the representation may summarise their representation and make 

a closing statement. 

Page 2



The holder of the premises licence may summarise their representation and make a 

closing statement. 

The Applicant may summarise the application and make a closing statement. 
 
SUMMARY The Chair to summarise who has made representations.  

DETERMINATION  

The Panel Members will leave the hearing to consider their decision in private. The 
panels may request the services of a legal representative and Constitutional 
Services Officer.  

The Chair of the Panel will announce the determination of the application and the 
reasons for that determination, and it will then be confirmed in writing within 5 
working days of the hearing.  

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

P a g e  1 | 5 
 

 
 

 

Licensing Panel 

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for New Premises Licence 

Wumz Cuisine, 324 Manchester Road, Oldham OL9 7ES  
 
 
Report of: Executive Member – Housing & Licensing 
 
Officer Contact: Nicola Lord 
 
 
Date of Hearing: 20th June 2023 
 
 

Reason for Hearing: 
The purpose of this report is to inform members of an application for the grant of a premises 
licence in respect of Wumz Cuisine, 324 Manchester Road, Oldham OL9 7ES which, due to 
representations being received, has been referred to this Panel for determination. 

 

Recommendations: 
Members are recommended to consider the application taking into account the 
representations received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 
 

P a g e  2 | 5 
 

 
 
 
 
Licensing Panel – 20th June 2023 
Application for a New Premises Licence 
Wumz Cuisine, 324 Manchester Road, Oldham OL9 7ES 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of an application for the grant of a 
premises licence in respect of Wumz Cuisine, 324 Manchester Road, Oldham OL9 7ES 
which, due to representations being received, has been referred to this Panel for 
determination. 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members are recommended to consider the application taking into account the 
representations received. 

3. The Application 
 
3.1 On the 20th April 2023 the applicant, Iconista Consult Ltd., applied for the grant of a 
premises licence for Wumz Cuisine. The last date for representations in relation to this 
application was the 18th May 2023. 
 
3.2 Details of the licensable activities and the times applied for are as follows: 
 

Activity Indoors / 
Outdoors 

Hours 

Supply of Alcohol For consumption 
On and OFF the 
premises 

Monday to Sunday 4:30pm to 2am 

Recorded music Indoors Monday to Sunday 11pm to 2am 

Late night 
refreshment 

Indoors Monday to Sunday 11pm to 2am 

 
3.5 A copy of the application and proposed plan is attached at Appendix 14.1. 
 
3.6 A location map is attached at Appendix 14.2. 

4. Representations 
 
4.1 Following submission and advertisement of the application representations were 
received. These can be found at Appendix 14.3 to the report.  
 
4.2 The representations received were served upon the applicant as required by the Act. 
The applicants response is attached at Appendix 14.4 to the report. 
 

Page 6



 
 

P a g e  3 | 5 
 

 
 
 
 
 

5. Licensing Policy 
 
5.1 Members cons
[...]
guidelines will be available at the hearing. 
 

7. Options 
 
7.1 When determining the application Members, having had regard to the representations, 
may take such steps as they consider appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. The steps available to Members are: 
 

a. Grant the application as applied for  
b. Grant the application but modify the operating schedule in relation to hours, 

days, conditions, or activities 
c. Reject the application 

Page 7



 
 

P a g e  4 | 5 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
7.2 Any steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives should be specified. If none of 
the steps are appropriate and proportionate, no action should be taken. 
 
7.3 In arriving at a decision Members must have regard to the relevant provisions of national 
guidance and the licensing policy statement and reasons must be given for any departure.  
 
7.4 The decision should be based on the individual merits of the application. 

8. Consultation 
 
8.1 Consultation in accordance with the Act has taken place with all responsible bodies and 
notice has been given to allow for any representations from interested parties. 

9. Legal Services Comments 
 
9.1 In determining the application Members should have regard to the Authority’s licensing 
policy statement and the Secretary of State’s Guidance. The applicant or any other person 
who made relevant representations in relation to the application have a right of appeal to the 
Magistrates’ court. (A Evans) 

10. Environmental and Health & Safety Implications 
 
10.1 Contained within the body of the report. 
 

11. Equality, Community Cohesion & Crime Implications 
 
11.1 The Councils Statement of Licensing Policy considers these matters. All decisions 
made by the Licensing Panel must have regard to this policy and national guidance. 
 

12. Equality Impact Assessment Completed? 
 
12.1 No 

13. Background Papers 
 
13.1 The following is a list of background papers on which this report is based in accorda
[...]

for Wumz Cuisine, 324 Manchester Road, Oldham OL9 7ES. 
 
I have also attached the planning decision that is referred to. 
 
Could you review the attached documents and respond to Rachael Greaves directly 
to discuss the matter?  
 
Please ensure you copy me into any emails so I can maintain records and take any 
necessary action in regard to the licence application. 
 
Thanks 
 
Kind Regards 
Sue 
Sue Loftus 
Licensing Projects & Hearings Officer 
Oldham Council 
Sir Robert Peacock House 
Vulcan Street 
Oldham 
OL1 4LA 
 
susan.loftus@oldham.gov.uk 

Page 47

mailto:Susan.Loftus@oldham.gov.uk
mailto:s.gibson@sglicensing.co.uk
mailto:susan.loftus@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

P a g e  1 | 6 
 

 
 

 

Licensing Panel 

 

 

Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a New Premises Licence - 
Jason Kenny, 90-94 Rochdale Road, Royton, Oldham OL2 6QF 
 
 
 
Report of: Executive Member – Neighbourhoods 
 
Officer Contact: Nicola Lord 
 
 
 
Date of Hearing: Tuesday 20th June 2023 
 

Reason for Hearing: 
The purpose of this report is to inform members of an application for the grant of a premises 
licence in respect of Jason Kenny, 90-94 Rochdale Road, Royton, Oldham OL2 6QF, which, 
due to representations being received, has been referred to this Panel for determination. 
 

Recommendations: 
Members are recommended to consider the application taking into account the 
representations received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



 
 

P a g e  2 | 6 
 

 
 
Licensing Panel – 20th June 2023 
 
Application for a New Premises Licence 
Jason Kenny, 90-94 Rochdale Road, Royton, Oldham OL2 6QF 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members of an application for the grant of a 
premises licence in respect of Jason Kenny, 90-94 Rochdale Road, Royton, Oldham OL2 
6QF which, due to representations being received, has been referred to this Panel for 
determination. 

2. Recommendations: 
 
2.1 Members are recommended to consider the application taking into account the 
representations received. 

3. The Application 
 
3.1 On the 11th April 2023 the applicant Jason Kenny, applied for the grant of a premises 
licence for Jason Kenny, 90-94 Rochdale Road, Royton, Oldham OL2 6QF.  
 
The last date for representations in relation to this application was 9th May 2023. 
 
3.2 Details of the licensable activities and the times as applied for are as follows: 
 

Activity Details Hours 

Live music Indoors 

 

Monday to Sunday 8am to 11pm 

 

Recorded music 

 

Indoors 

 

Monday to Sunday 8am to 11pm 

 

Late night 
refreshment 

 

Indoors 

 

Monday to Sunday 11pm to 1am 

 

Supply of Alcohol For consumption 
ON and OFF the 
premises 

Monday to Sunday 10am to 1am 

 
3.5 A copy of the application and proposed plan is attached at Appendix 14.1 of the report. 
 
3.6 A location map is attached at Appendix 14.2 of the report. 
 
 
 

Page 50



 
 

P a g e  3 | 6 
 

 

4. Representations 
 
4.1 Following submission and advertisement of the application, representations were 
received. These can be found at Appendix 14.3 of the report.  
 

4.2 On the 1st May 2023, supporting evidence was received from one of the objectors, Mr 
Heneghan. This included a copy of the Lease and a copy of the existing planning 
permission. 
 
Having reviewed this information there are two points relevant to the representations; 
attention should be paid to the following: 
 
Section 6 of the Planning Permission which relates to restrictions on opening hours:  
The opening hours of the retail units shall be restricted to the hours of 08.00 to 18:00 hours 
only.  
 
Page 9 paragraph 3.7 of the Lease, which relates to the use of the property: 
Use: property is not to be used "for the manufacture, sale or consumption of beer, wine or 
spirituous liquors." 
 
The documents are attached at Appendix 14.4 of the report. 
 
The full evidence bundle containing the remainder of the leas
[...]
t, if 
they wish to smoke, to do so at designated places on the premises and to respect the 
rights of people living nearby to a peaceful night. 

In relation to ‘Protecting of children from harm’, the following paragraphs provide:- 

2.22 The protection of children from harm includes the protection of children from moral, 
psychological, and physical harm. This includes not only protecting children from the 
harms associated directly with alcohol consumption but also wider harms such as 
exposure to strong language and sexual expletives (for example, in the context of 
exposure to certain films or adult entertainment). Licensing authorities must also 
consider the need to protect children from sexual exploitation when undertaking 
licensing functions. 

2.26 Licensing authorities and responsible authorities should expect applicants, when 
preparing an operating schedule or club operating schedule, to set out the steps to 
be taken to protect children from harm when on the premises. 

 
6.3 A full copy of the guidance will be available at the hearing.  

7. Options 
 
7.1 When determining the application Members, having had regard to the representations, 
may take such steps as they consider appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. The steps available to Members are: 
 

a. Grant the application as applied for  
b. Grant the application but modify the operating schedule in relation to hours, 

days, conditions, or activities 
c. Reject the application 
 

7.2 Any steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives should be specified. If none of 
the steps are appropriate and proportionate, no action should be taken. 
 
7.3 In arriving at a decision Members must have regard to the relevant provisions of national 
guidance and the licensing policy statement and reasons must be given for any departure.  
 
7.4 The decision should be based on the individual merits of the application. 

8. Consultation 
 
8.1 Consultation in accordance with the Act 
[...]
ailto:susan.loftus@oldham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Order of Proceedings
	7 New Premises Wumz Cuisine
	Appendix 14.1.pdf
	Appendix 14.2.pdf
	Appendix 14.3.pdf
	Appendix 14.4.pdf

	8 New Premises Jason Kenny
	Appendix 14.1.pdf
	Appendix 14.2.docx
	Appendix 14.3.pdf
	Appendix 14.4.pdf
	Appendix 14.5.pdf

	10 Application for a Summary Review of Premises Licence
	Appendix 12.1.docx
	Appendix 12.2.pdf
	Appendix 12.3 - application.docx




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING PANEL 
20/06/2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: Councillors H. Harrison, S. Hussain (Chair) and Sheldon 
 

Also Present: Alan Evans - Group Solicitor 

 Nicola Lord - Principal Licensing Officer 

In Attendance: Laila Chowdhury - Constitutional Services 

 Kaidy McCann - Constitutional Services 

 
Note:  

 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR   

RESOLVED that Councillor S Hussain be elected Chair for the 
duration of the meeting. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 

4   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

6   ORDER OF PROCEEDINGS   

RESOLVED that the order of proceedings be noted. 
 

7   NEW PREMISES WUMZ CUISINE   

Consideration was given to a report which informed the Panel of 
an application for the grant of a premises licence in respect of 
Wumz Cuisine, 324 Manchester Road, Oldham OL9 7ES which, 
due to representations being received, has been referred to this 
Panel for determination.  
 
On the 20th April 2023 the applicant, Iconista Consult Ltd., 
applied for the grant of a premises licence for Wumz Cuisine. 
The last date for representations in relation to this application 
was the 18th May 2023.  
 
The Applicant and representative/agent attended the meeting 
and addressed the Panel.   
 
A ward Councillor representing the objectors attended the 
meeting and addressed the panel.   
 



The Principal Licensing Officer outlined the nature of the 
application, followed by each party to support/object to the 
application. 
 
Members asked questions of each party and received details of 
the application and of the business. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer, the 
Applicant/representative/Agent and the ward Councillor 
representing the Objectors each summarised the evidence and 
submissions and each made a closing statement.  The Chair 
summarised the representations. 
 
Options: 
When determining the application Members, having had regard 
to the representations, may take such steps as they consider 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The 
steps available to Members are: 
 
a. Grant the application as applied for 
b. Grant the application but modify the operating schedule in 
relation to hours, 
days, conditions, or activities 
c. Reject the application 
 
The Panel members considered their decision in private with the 
service of a legal representative. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Panel have considered the application for 
a premises licence from Wumz Cuisine and have noted that the 
application has been amended and no longer includes the 
provision of late-night refreshments. 
 
The Panel have also noted that it is the applicant’s intention that 
the premises will only be open after 11pm for private functions. 
 
The Panel have heard from Councillor Shuttleworth whose 
concerns relate to noise and traffic issues. 
Having regard to the 4 Licensing Objectives, in particular the 
prevention of public nuisance, the Panel have decided that it is 
appropriate to GRANT the application subject to the following 
amendments:- 
 

 The supply of alcohol shall be Monday to Sunday 4.30pm 
– 12.30am 

 Recorded music Monday to Sunday 4.30pm – 12.30am 

 Hours the premises are open to the public 4.30pm – 
1.00am 

 
An additional condition shall be added requiring the provision of 
door staff for events held at the premises following a risk 
assessment by the applicant.   
 
Risk assessment undertaken shall be documented and 
produced to responsible authorities upon request. 



 
Door Supervisor Log shall be correctly maintained at the 
premises. This will include the following details: 

 The door staff names, dates of birth and home addresses 

 Full details, name, address and contact number of 
employment agency used 
 

And for each individual daily period of trading: 

 The name of the individual member of door staff 

 His/her Security Industry Authority licence number 

 The time and date He/she starts and finishes duty 

 The time of any breaks taken whilst on duty 

 Each entry shall be signed by the door supervisor, DPS 
or nominated person 

 
 
 

8   NEW PREMISES JASON KENNY   

Notification received that Jason Kenny application is withdrawn 
(agenda item 8) – therefore this matter was not heard. 
 

9  APPLICATION FOR A SUMMARY REVIEW OF PREMISES 
LICENCE  

 

Application withdrawn – Agenda item 10, therefore this matter 
was not heard.  
 
 

The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 11.18 am 
 


